
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Overview & Scrutiny Commission 

Date: 1 November 2011 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Mitchell (Chair), Janio (Deputy Chair), Brown, 
Follett, Littman, Morgan, K Norman, Powell, 
Rufus and Summers 

Contact: Tom Hook 
Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
29-1110 
tom.hook@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

39. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 1 - 2 

 

40. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER 3 - 10 

 

41. CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 11 - 12 

 

42. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/ LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/REFERRALS 
FROM COMMITTEES/NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM 
COUNCIL 

 

 

43. BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY PLAN - CONSULTATION ON POLICY 
OPTIONS (EMPLOYMENT) 

13 - 64 

 

44. ANNUAL REPORT ON COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS 65 - 76 

 

45. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT; FINAL REPORT 77 - 96 

 

46. DUAL DIAGNOSIS SCRUTINY REVIEW 97 - 128 

 

47. UPDATE FROM O&S COMMITTEE CHAIRS - CTEOSC  

 

48. OSC DRAFT WORK PLAN AND CONSULTATION TOPICS FOR 
INFORMATION 

129 - 
136 

 

49. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR FULL 
COUNCIL 

 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website. At 
the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
1988. Data collected during this web cast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy (Guidance for Employees’ on the BHCC website). 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting room and using the seats around the meeting tables 
you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings for the purpose of web casting and/or Member training. If members 
of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should sit in the public gallery 
area. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Head of Scrutiny or the 
designated Scrutiny Support Officer listed on the agen
[...]
rest is a prejudicial interest, the Code requires the Member 

concerned:-  
(a) to leave the room or chamber where the meeting takes place while 
the item in respect of which the declaration is made is under 
consideration. [There are three exceptions to this rule which are set out 
at paragraph (4) below]. 
(b) not to exercise executive functions in relation to that business and  
(c) not to seek improperly to influence a decision about that business. 

 

1



Agenda Item 39 

 

(4)    The circumstances in which a Member who has declared a prejudicial 
interest is permitted to remain while the item in respect of which the 
interest has been declared is under consideration are:- 

 
(a) for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or 
giving evidence relating to the item, provided that the public are also 
allowed to attend the meeting for the same purpose, whether under a 
statutory right or otherwise, BUT the Member must leave immediately 
after he/she has made the representations, answered the questions, or 
given the evidence, 
 
(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee, or 
 
(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has been 
required to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-
Committee to answer questions. 

C. Declaration of party whip 

 
To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in relation 
to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

D. Exclusion of press and public 

 
To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or 
the nature of the proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 
 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its heading the 
category under which the information disclosed in the report is confidential 
and therefore not available to the public. 
 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 
 

2



Agenda Item 40  

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

4.00PM 13 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mitchell (Chair); Brown, Follett, Littman, Morgan, K Norman, Powell, 
Summers and G Theobald 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
30. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
30a Declarations of Substitutes 
Councillor G Theobald was substituting for Cllr Tony Janio. 
 
30b Declarations of Interests 
There were none. 
 
30c Declaration of Party Whip 
There were none. 
 
30d Exclusion of Press and Public 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
31. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JULY AND CALL-IN MEETING HELD ON 

22 JULY 2011 
31.1 The minutes of the meetings held on 19 July and 22 July 2011          were agreed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
32. CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 
32.1 The Chair Councillor Mitchell welcomed everyone to the meeting and mentioned the 
summary of the OSC workshop of the Corporate Plan that had been circulated to Members. 
 
33. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/ LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/REFERRALS FROM 

COMMITTEES/NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
33.1 There were none. 
 

3



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 13 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

34. CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSED MERGER BETWEEN EAST AND WEST 
SUSSEX FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 

34.1
[...]
ted protection and 
prevention measures. There would be flexibility and capacity to support the differing needs of 
the City and Districts and Boroughs. 
 
34.18 Operational principles and structures, local identity with the fire stations and work in 
relation to community safety issues were proposed to remain unchanged. All 13 areas would 
have ‘Commanders’ to interface with Local Authorities and local people about driving down 
risks. 
 
34.19 There were on-going discussions with Trades Unions and staff as there would need to 
be some reductions when some services such as headquarters and training functions, Human 
Resources, IT, legal and finance were combined. 

5



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 13 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

 
34.20 Members wished to offer support to fire services staff living or working in Brighton & 
Hove who may be at risk of losing their jobs and asked that the Council’s Human Resources 
services be extended in this way during the period of the merger.   
 
34.21 The Commission agreed to support the proposal for a full merger, subject to the 
business case being finalised. This support was conditional upon the number of Members of 
the new merged Authority being set at 24 (report table 3.12 refers) to allow for 4 BHCC 
Members that would enable all Brighton & Hove political groups to be represented. In addition, 
any change to these governance arrangements would need agreement of all 3 Local 
Authorities. 
 
34.22 On behalf of OSC the Chair Councillor Gill Mitchell thanked the senior fire officers and 
wished for a successful outcome. 
 
34.23 RESOLVED:  That subject to the number of Members of the merged Authority being set 
at 24 and as minuted above, the proposed merger of Fire and Rescue Services be 
recommended for approval. 
 
35. STRATEGIC USE OF LAND 
35.1 At the invitation of the Chair Councillor Gill Mitchell, the Head of Property and Design 
Angela Dymott introduced the report on the Strategic use of Land. 
 
35.2 Tony Mernagh, Executive Director, Brighton & Hove Economic Partnership then spoke in 
more detail about his request for scrutiny and referred to his 8-page paper that had been 
circulated to Members the previous day as a response to the published report.  
 
35.3 He said it was important that the City’s land was developed wisely yet the decision taken 
by 17 February Cabinet on the sale of land at Patcham Court Farm represented a departure 
from the Local Plan.  He pointed out that the site was identified as employment land in the 
Local Plan, emerging Core Strategy and the widened planning brief and handed out an extract 
from the  ‘Planning Policy Context’ of the planning brief highlighting the words ’... the Council 
as local planning authority would expect development proposals for B1(a) or B1(b) uses on the 
site. Should development proposals seek ‘enabling’ development in the form of alternative 
employment-generating uses (eg a hotel/leisure use) a sufficiently strong planning case would 
need to be made as part of any planning application.’  
 
35.4 ‘… as a minimum there should be no net loss in employment floor space and seek to 
provide for at least as many jobs’ was underscored. 
 
35.5 He asked whether the land could be put to better use, how the successful bidder became 
successful, whether the departure could be justified in terms of the quality and quantum of jobs 
that would be created, and the whether Economic Development officers were involved in the 
sale decision. 
 
35.6 Mr Mernagh referred to alternative options that he said would have produced 15 times the 
quantum and quality of jobs and been of greater economic benefit to the city. He questioned 
what message this sent to other potential developers intending to comply with the brief, who 
would have been at a disadvantage? 
 

6



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 13 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

35.7 The Chair Councillor Gill Mitchell reminded the meeting that the decision on the sale of 
the land had been taken. T
[...]
e transparent way to demonstrate that alternative proposals have been 
properly considered? 

 
Evidence 
5. Where there are significant departures from current strategies plans and studies; should 
additional research be undertaken e.g. on the impact of proposals on existing provision, 
employment generation especially including graduate level jobs, and wider social, 
economic and environmental benefits to the City and National Park? 

 
Consultation 
6. Is there scope for consultation with interested parties to be improved e.g. with more time 
allowed for queries or responses prior to a final decision being made? 

 
35.18 RESOLVED (1) that on behalf of OSC the Chair write to the Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Economic Development and Regeneration for a reply to the questions raised at 
35.16. 
 
(2) that during the revision of the Core Strategy a request be made for the Employment section 
to be brought to OSC if timing allowed. 
 
36. UPDATE FROM O&S COMMITTEES - ASCHOSC 
36.1 Chair of ASCHOSC Councillor Ken Norman said the committee is made up entirely of 
new members and had met only twice. ASCHOSC includes co-opted member from LINk . 
 
36.2 Useful presentations from Denise D’Souza about Adult Social Care, and Jugal Sharma 
and Nick Hibberd about Housing issues had been heard and this would continue. 
Accommodation & Support for People with Learning Disabilities has also been looked at. 
 
36.3 A workshop on community meals was being arranged 
 
36.4 ASCHSOSC is planning to do some joint work with the Children and Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (CYPOSC) later in the financial year to look at the council’s 
approach to youth homelessness and what happens to young people leaving care in terms of 
housing. 
 

8



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 13 SEPTEMBER 
2011 

36.5 The Committee had not yet received any full requests for scrutiny. 
 
37. OSC WORK PLAN 
37.1 The work plan was noted. 
 
38. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR FULL COUNCIL 
38.1 The proposed Fire Service merger would be considered by 22 September Cabinet. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.45pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

9



10



Agenda Item 41 

 
 
The role of Disability Spokesperson 
 
 

 
The Disability Spokesperson aims to be an advocate for all disabled people in the City, 
including those working in Brighton & Hove City Council; giving a voice and 
representing their views through the Administration and Cabinet role where decisions 
or changes might affect them. 
 

 
In general: 
 
• Champions disability across the Council / City 

• Is committed to equalities and recognises the abilities and potential of all 
• Understands that society and culture disable people, not 'medical conditions' and 

strives to eradicate negative perceptions of disabled people (the ‘social’ model) 
• Shares information, ideas and innovations with others and encourages and 

motivates others to get involved 
• Helps to find enabling solutions by considering accessibility and inclusion in all 

aspects of our work  
• Uses messages of support and quotes in news releases, the website and 

newsletters 
• Attends and speaks at key events and development events relating to disability 

• Keeps abreast of developments nationally that impact on disabled people's lives 

 
 

To act specifically as a focus in the Council by:  
 
• Engaging with disabled workers and supporting networks 

• Challenging staff and elected members to promote inclusion for disabled people 
across all services and functions and ensuring the level of commitment to this 
position from the highest levels within the organisation  

• Taking a strategic role in influencing policy, training, support etc 
• Promoting the council’s Public Sector Equality Duty and action plan (both within and 

external to the organisation) 
• Understanding and effectively representing the priorities for the council in terms of 

disability equality.  
• Understanding the vision and goals of the organisation and influencing the strategy 

for developing disability confidence 
• Keeping up to date in relation to developments in the law or in best practice (for 

example, the implementation of the Equality Act) 
 

11



12



OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Agenda Item 43 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Brighton & Hove City Plan: Consultation on Policy 
Options Papers (Employment Policy) 

Date of Meeting: OSC 1 November  2011 

Report of: Strategic Director, Place 

Contact Officer: 
Name: 

Helen Gregory 
Liz Hobden 

Tel: 29-2293 

 Email: Helen.gregory@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 In July 2011, Council agreed to withdraw the Core Strategy to allow it to be 

updated and amended. This has been agreed by the Secretary of State and the 
Core Strategy has been withdrawn. In September 2011, Cabinet agreed a new 
work programme to prepare the City Plan. Consultation on the draft City Plan (to 
replace the Core Strategy) will take place early next year (March and April 2012) 

 
1.2 As part of preparing the draft City Plan it was considered necessary to undertake 

a period of consultation on four specific policy areas where important changes 
are proposed. These policy areas are: Housing targets and the housing delivery 
strategy, Park and Ride (Transport) policy, employment policy and a new student 
housing policy. The 13 October Cabinet approved the Policy Options Papers for 
consultation. The focus of this Overview and Scrutiny Commission is the 
Employment Policy Options Paper. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That Overview and Scrutiny note the content of the Employment Policy Options 

Paper. 
 
2.2 That Overview and Scrutiny Committee refer any comments that may be agreed 

on the Employment Options Paper to the Executive to inform the preparation of 
the draft City Plan. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1  In July 2011, Council agreed to withdraw the Core Strategy to allow it to be 

updated and amended. This has been agreed by the Secretary of State and the 
Core Strategy has been withdrawn. The need to amend the document arose from 
soundness issues raised in relation to housing delivery at an Exploratory Meeting 
with the appointed Planning Inspector in May 2010. 

 
3.2 The need to update the document also arises from the number of significant 

changes that have happened since the document was submitted to the Secretary 

13



of State a year ago. These include proposed changes to national legislation and 
guidance (Localism Bill and draft National Planning Policy Framework). 
Reflecting these changes will help to secure an effective, up to date and sound 
document. 

 
3.3 The need to amend the Core Strategy presents a real opportunity to prepare a 

City Plan with greater potential (than the previously submitted Core Strategy) to 
plan for the future of the city. The City Plan will be an important tool for attracting 
and directing investment in the city. It will provide an imperative for delivering 
much needed affordable homes and for encouraging the most sustainable forms 
of development with the highest quality of design.  

 
3.4 The Employment Options Paper is one of four options papers being taken out to 

consultation between 17 October and 2 December. The aim of the paper is to 
clarify and strengthen how the City Plan will support sustainable economic 
growth in the city.  This is in response to:  

- consultation responses received during the last consultation on the Core 
Strategy’s employment policies (requesting further clarity and raising 
issues of the deliverability of the Core Strategy’s approach to 
accommodating new office accommodation)  

- the current financial difficulties in securing finance for new office 
developments, 

-  potential changes proposed in the National Planning Policy Framework; 
and; 
[...]
ll
e
g
a
l 
e
n
c
a
m
p
m
e
n
ts
 a
n
d
 i
n
c
id
e
n
c
e
s
 o
f 
h
a
rr
a
s
s
m
e
n
t 
to
 l
o
c
a
l 
re
s
id
e
n
ts

T
ra
v
e
lle
rs

P
ro
v
is
io
n
 f
o
r 
G
y
p
s
y
 R
o
m
a
 T
ra
v
e
lle
r 
g
ro
u
p
s
 w
it
h
in
 o
u
r 
c
it
y
. 
H
e
a
lt
h
/e
d
u
c
a
ti
o
n
/h
o
m
e
s
 e
tc
. 
W
h
a
t 
o
u
tr
e
a
c
h
 w
o
rk
 i
s
 t
h
e
re
 a
n
d
 

h
o
w
 i
s
 i
t 
c
a
rr
ie
d

W
a
s
te
 m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t

R
u
b
b
is
h
 c
o
lle
c
ti
o
n
 a
n
d
 s
tr
e
e
t 
c
le
a
n
in
g
 o
n
 t
h
e
 U
p
p
e
r 
L
e
w
e
s
 R
o
a
d
 a
n
d
 a
d
ja
c
e
n
t 
ro
a
d
s
 i
n
to
 t
h
e
 L
e
w
e
s
 R
o
a
d
 T
ri
a
n
g
le
.

W
a
s
te
 m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t

re
c
y
c
lin
g
 (
m
o
re
 r
e
g
u
la
r 
c
o
lle
c
ti
o
n
s
),
 w
a
s
te
 m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
im
p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
ts
, 
n
o
is
e
 (
n
e
ig
h
b
o
u
rs
)

W
a
s
te
 m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t

S
a
fe
 d
is
p
o
s
a
l 
o
f 
th
is
 w
a
s
te

W
a
s
te
 m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t

M
a
te
ri
a
l 
c
o
lle
c
ti
o
n
s

W
a
s
te
 m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t

in
c
re
a
s
in
g
 r
e
c
y
c
lin
g
 r
a
te
s
 a
n
d
 m
a
n
a
g
in
g
 c
o
m
m
u
n
a
l 
b
in
s

136


	Agenda
	39 Procedural Business
	40 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 September
	41 Chairs Communications
	43 Brighton & Hove City Plan - Consultation on Policy options (Employment)
	Item 43 Employment Appendix

	44 Annual Report on Complaints and Compliments
	45 Local Area Agreement; Final Report
	Item 45 LAA Final Update Appendix

	46 Dual Diagnosis Scrutiny Review
	Item 46 Dual Diagnosis Strategy

	48 OSC Draft Work Plan and consultation topics for information
	Item 48 Scrutiny topics




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

4.00PM 1 NOVEMBER 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mitchell (Chair); Janio (Deputy Chair), Brown, Littman, Morgan, 
K Norman, Powell, Summers, Sykes and MacCafferty 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

39. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
39a Declarations of Substitutes 
39.1 Councillor Ollie Sykes was substituting for Councillor Matt Follett. Councillor MacCafferty 
was substituting for Councillor Sven Rufus.  
 
39b Declarations of Interests 
There were none. 
 
39c Declaration of Party Whip 
There were none. 
 
39d Exclusion of Press and Public 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
39. RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
40. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER 
 
40.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September were agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 
41. CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 
 



 

2 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 1 NOVEMBER 
2011 

41.1 The Chair Councillor Gill Mitchell said that an item on Health and Well-Being Boards was 
to be reported to 16 November Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and OSC Members 
would receive a briefing note shortly.  
 
41.2 Councillor Mitchell told the meeting the role of Councillor Disability Spokesperson had 
recently been agreed with the Disabled Workers Forum.  She reminded Members that this was 
a new position, created following the scrutiny panel on staff disabilities, and congratulated 
Councillor Stephanie Powell on her appointment.  
 
41.3 Councillor Powell summarised the many activities and events she was  involved in and 
links with local organisations, aiming to provide a greater voice for disabled people in the city 
as a whole, not only Council employees. Members gave their own experiences of disabilities 
and the importance of disability issues. 
 
 
 
42. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/ LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/REFERRALS FROM 

COMMITTEES/NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
42.1 There were none. 
 
43. BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY PLAN - CONSULTATION ON POLICY OPTIONS 

(EMPLOYMENT) 
 
43.1 The Local Development Team Manager Liz Hobden introduced the report on the Brighton 
& Hove City Plan Consultation on Policy Options Paper (Employment). Alongside other options 
papers, this is out to consultation between 17 October and 2 December. It is based on detailed 
research including close collaboration with the Economic Development Team.   
 
43.2 The Local Development Team Manager summarised the stakeholder events that formed 
part of the consultation. The Brighton & Hove Economic Partnership was holding an evening 
workshop for its Members on the employment options.  
 
43.3 She said the key aim was to safeguard primary office and employment areas and went on 
to answer questions; on industrial sites on the outskirts of the City, housing demand and the 
potential impact of relaxing the rules around changes of use from commercial to residential, 
and provision for infrastructure and leisure & tourism.  
 
43.4 With regard to the age and reliability of the data underpinning the proposals, she stated 
that this was a 20-year plan that would take into account recent changes in the economic 
climate. The City Employment and Skills Plan was launched 3 weeks ago and up to date 
information would be included in the analysis, she said. In reply to further questions the Local 
Development Team Manager said Local Authorities were being asked to provide homes, and 
jobs; and the Housing Delivery Strategy is one of the Policy Options Papers.  An Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan will be updated as part of the wider City Plan and will be subject to consultation 
in March and April of next year. 
 
43.5 The Strategic Director Place said the public sector did not have a direct role in creating 
jobs but could enable and safeguard employment land. Answering a query on recent 
reductions in feed-in tariffs he said this was one example of rapid changes that potentially 



 

3 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 1 NOVEMBER 
2011 

could have a serious impact on the local economy; this would need to be considered. In 
relation to the need for leisure sites, he said tourism was being encouraged, outside the scope 
of the City Plan. 
 
43.6 The Local Development Team Manager confirmed that the internal officer advisory group, 
who were involved in the options paper, enabled very close working and exchange of 
information between teams within the council including with the Economic Development Team. 
 
43.7 There would be a continuing opportunity to comment on the City Plan proposals. A report 
would be brought to Members early in 2012 following the options consultation. 
 
43.8 RESOLVED (i) that the report be noted 
(ii) that comments be referred to the Executive 
 
 
44. ANNUAL REPORT ON COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS 
 
44.1 The Standards and Complaints Manager Brian Foley introduced the Annual Report and 
pointed to an overall reduction in the level of complaints. He said there was evidence that 
responses were helping to identify areas for service improvements and teams are actively 
learning from complaints and compliments. Training where necessary for individuals/ teams on 
the use of the formal complaints procedure was one means being used to do this. 
 
44.2 A consistent theme was communication with the customer; individual cases showed that 
there is still scope to improve generally in some areas. 
 
44.3 Members queried the increase in complaints about Housing and Social Inclusion (Table 
paragraph 3.8). The high numbers of people placed in temporary accommodation (flagged red 
in the LAA report) was questioned and whether there may be a link with the changes to 
allocations, where homeless people are now placed in Band C. Further information would be 
provided (report paragraph 3.21 refers).  
 
44.3 The Commission asked about complaints from residents regarding meeting the Decent 
Homes Standard (report paras 3.26, 3.27 and 3.28) and repairs to bathrooms and kitchens in 
particular; also about the number of compliments received which may appear relatively low. 
The Standards and Complaints Manager said a helpful leaflet, produced in conjunction with 
residents was now being used and Members welcomed this. Compliments received from 
routine feedback – from Housing or for example from the Library Service - would generally not 
be recorded by the Complaints Team, he stated. 
  
44.4 It was suggested that Ward Members, who have been contacted by residents on Decent 
Homes, should be able to give their views on the main issues raised and that the matter be 
referred to ASCHOSC. Councillor Ken Norman, ASCHOSC Chair supported the referral and 
the Commission agreed.  An update would be provided for OSC Members. 

  

44.5 The Standards and Complaints Manager answered queries on the pattern of complaints 
about City Infrastructure. He confirmed that complaints during the spells of bad weather in the 
winter 2010-2011 – amounting to hundreds of e-mails during just a few days - had not been 
placed on the complaints system, but they were summarised for the ensuing Scrutiny Review. 
 



 

4 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 1 NOVEMBER 
2011 

44.6 The Chair Councillor Gill Mitchell thanked the officers for a thorough, varied and 
interesting report. 
 
44.7 RESOLVED that complaints from residents regarding the Decent Home Standard be 
referred to ASCHOSC. 
 
45. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT; FINAL REPORT 
 
45.1 The Head of Policy and Performance Richard Tuset introduced the final Report on the 
Local Area Agreement (LAA) that, having been in place for 3 years was now formally ended. 
Some data was not yet available and some data was no longer available as a result of changes 
to national arrangements. The LAA included 35 national indicators from 195 in the National 
Indicator Set plus local indicators. It was cross-cutting between public, private services and the 
Community and Voluntary Sector and had been led and managed by the Local Strategic 
Partnership.  
 
45.2 The Head of Policy and Performance referred to the strong joint working between the 
Local Authority, partners and residents across the City. 
 
45.3 He referred to areas of good progress and some areas denoted ‘Red’ such as NI156 
(households in temporary accommodation, affected by change to the definition of ‘temporary,’) 
NI47 (road traffic accident casualties, where progress had been made although targets had not 
been met) and L22 (the number of children in organised school visits, where partners had 
withdrawn but work was on-going.) 
 
45.4 Members discussed the importance of OSC’s role in accountability and performance 
monitoring and the need for clarity on demonstrating the reasons for collecting data plus the 
practical use of the information; for example in evidencing need, planning services, securing 
resources and monitoring outcomes. 
 
45.5 The Head of Policy and Performance set out the move to new performance arrangements 
and told the meeting that an interim report on the City Performance Plan and Organisational 
Health report were due to be reported to the next OSC meeting; the current target- setting 
process was in hand and the Brighton & Hove Local Information System (BHLIS) was a key 
resource for the LSP.  
 
45.6 Explaining the rationale behind data collection, including areas where direct 
measurements are not possible, would be looked at for the future together with different 
approaches to interpretation and analysis such as exception reporting. 
 
45.7 Some Members stressed the need for equalities data, referring in particular to disability 
hate crime; this would be checked. [It was later confirmed that disability hate crime is included 
in the City Performance Plan] 
 
45.8 RESOLVED (i) that OSC notes the report 
(ii) that the City Performance Plan and Organisational Health report be presented to a future 
meeting; to include the rationale and approach to data collection  and reporting. 
 
46. DUAL DIAGNOSIS SCRUTINY REVIEW 
 



 

5 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 1 NOVEMBER 
2011 

46.1 A monitoring report on the Dual Diagnosis Scrutiny Review was presented to OSC by two 
representatives of the Brighton & Hove Emerging Clinical Commissioning Group (CGG); 
Locality Transformation Programme Manager, Anne Foster and Commissioning Manager, 
Linda Harrington. 
 
46.2 The Locality Transformation Programme Manager and Commissioning Manager tabled an 
organisation structure chart with contact details and went on to outline the whole system 
approach, introducing the Sussex Partnership-Wide Dual Diagnosis Strategy and 5-year Plan, 
which included clear referral and care pathways; integrated and coordinate care, training and 
research, children’s services, housing and accommodation, mental health custody and court 
diversion pilot. They referred to all the recommendations of the scrutiny review including 
women’s services and parenting/family issues. 
 
46.3 Summarising, they said there had been good progress in some areas and in the 
coordination and development of plans. However more focus on implementation work was now 
needed especially in light of changes in NHS commissioning practices. Progress was needed 
on needs assessment, ensuring changes to delivery of front-line services and re-focussing on 
the multi-agency implementation group, chaired by the Director of Public Health. 
 
46.4 Members discussed the vulnerability of people in need of dual diagnosis support and 
queried the evidence for such high numbers and heard answers to questions on services for 
individuals from outside the City 
 
46.5 On behalf of the Commission the Chair Councillor Gill Mitchell thanked the speakers for a 
thorough report and wished for a successful change to new NHS Commissioning 
arrangements 
 
46.6 RESOLVED that a further implementation update be requested to a future meeting. 
 
47. UPDATE FROM O&S COMMITTEE CHAIRS - CTEOSC 
 
47.1 Councillor Vanessa Brown, Chair of CTEOSC gave an update on the work of the 
Committee, for instance on the  2011 Brighton Festival, Withdean Sports Stadium, an update 
on the recommendations of the Environmental Industries Scrutiny Panel and preparations for 
2012 Olympics.  
 
47.2 Two future Scrutiny Panels had been agreed on Support for the Retail Sector and on 
Access for Older People to cultural activities.  A scrutiny workshop on the draft Libraries 
Annual Plan had been held and a workshop on the Seafront Strategy was being arranged. 
 
47.3 The two Cabinet Members whose portfolios are within the remit of CTEOSC (Cllr Amy 
Kennedy and Cllr Geoffrey Bowden) had outlined their key ambitions and challenges. 
 
47.4 The 24 November CTEOSC meeting would include a presentation from the Arts Council 
and reports on Outdoor Events Policy and Libraries Services. 
 
 
48. OSC DRAFT WORK PLAN AND CONSULTATION TOPICS FOR INFORMATION 
 
48.1 The work plan and consultation topics were noted. 



 

6 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 1 NOVEMBER 
2011 

 
49. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR FULL COUNCIL 
 
49.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.40pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


